


1. fJLfe${lf: (1) FRAME COMPONENTS (ONE)" ............................. 1-2 

2. fJLfe${lf: (2) FRAME COMPONENTS ( TWO) .............................. 3-4 

3. fJLfe${lf: (3) FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE)' ........................... 5-6 

4. r~${lf: LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS .. ·· ................................... 7-8 

5. ~~${lf: UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS .. · .. ·· .... ·· .... · ...... · .. ···· .... · .. ·9-10 

6. ftff${lf: NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .. · .... ········ .. ···· .. ··············· '11-12 

7. jpft${lf: NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS .. ·· .... ·· .... · .. ···· .. ·········· .. 13-14 
. , 

8. ~#${lf: LOOPER COMPONENTS .... ······· .. ··········· .. · .... ··············· 15-16 

9. :i!;ffi'${lf: MAIN FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS·· .... ············ .. · .. l;J-20 

10. ~~${lf: DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ··· .. · .... 21-22 

11. mffiMI${lf: PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONENTS' ..................... 23-24 

12. #1Oft${lf: STRETCH NEEDLE COMPONENTS' ............................... 25-26 

13. MJ~5${lf: THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM COMPONENTS·············· 27-28 

14. tl~${lf: THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS .. ······· .. ······ .. ··············· '29-30 

15. rtl~${lf: LOWER THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .. ············· .. SI-32 

16. ~rm${lf: LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS·················· .. 33-34 

17. rm*${lf: PUMP COMPONENTS··············· ................................ 35-36 

18. fJLft~*D5${lf: NEEDLE COOLING· MECHANISM COMPONENTS···· '37-38 

19. ~~${lf THREAD STAND COMPONENTS·· ................................. 39-40 

20. ffl{lf: ACCESSORIES PARTS .......... · ...... · ........ · ........ · ...... · .. · ...... 41-42 

21. ~;ffi'${lf FABRIC GUIDE COMPONENTS .................. · .... · .......... '43-44 



.1tf:·§ ~ . PARTS CONTENTS 

23. 500B-02 4f jJHl~f4: SPECIFIC PARTS············································ 45-46 

24. 500B-05 4f JtJ ~f4: (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) .... ~ ..................... "47-48 

25. 500B-05 4f JtJ ~f4: (2) SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO) ......... ,' ............ ; .... '49-50 

26. 500B-05 4f JtJ~ (3) SPECIFIC PARTS. (THREE) ... ~ ........ " ........ ; ..... 51-54 

28. 500B-054fJtJ~f4: (4) SPEC~IC PARTS (FOUR) ......................... ;. 55-56 

29. 500B-05 4f JtJ ~f4: (5) SPECIFIC PARTS (FIVE) ........................... 57-58 

30 . 500B-05 4f JtJ ~f4: (6) SPECIFIC.PARTS (SIX) ............................. 59-60 

. 31. 500B-02HY4fJtj~ (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) .................... ; ... 61-62 

32. 500B-02HY4fJtj~ (2) SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO) ......... ~ ......... ' ..... 63-64$ 

. 33. 500B-04 1(Jtj~f4: (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) ........................ 65-66 



1. tJL7EW14 (1) 

( 
; 
\ 

t 

, i 
F ~ 

.1 

8~. 

FRAME COMPONENTS (ONE) 

--15 

-1 - .. 

21 

12 

6 

o 

.,,:---...~25 
I" 

! 10 

I 
i 
i 
I 
i 



- .... fJl'iCW14 (1) FRAME COMPONENTS (ONE) 
J¥% 00% f6 $ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 01-01 ;fJLn!i£@Jab"f MACHINE FRAME OIL STAND PIPE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 01-02 ji~1ij20 § FILTER HALFTONE 3 3 3 3 3 3 

3 301. 01-03 ;fJL~~n MACHINE MOUNTING SCREW M8 4 4 4 4 4 4 

4 301. 01-04 <frdg~m~ PUSH BUTTON COVER (NEEDLE) 1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 01-05 <frNg~m~~abm OIL PROTECTING GASKET 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 01-06 ~iJtri BED HOOD PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 01-07 I;~~ PLUG STUD 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 01-08 I;~~· PLUG STUD 4 4 4 4 4 4 

9 301. 01-09 mlll*J:JL THREAD TAKE -UP LEVER GUARD 
. 

3 3 3 3 3 3 

10 301. 01-10 ab:fi1~~ii OIL INDICATION WINDOW 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 01-11 I;~~ PLUG STUD 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 01-12 ~<fr*i;IJ~abm OIL GASKET 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 01-12-1 19pn RIVET 6 6 6 6 6 6 

14 301. 01-13 :/'j5~$£!I1f$'tg·1tMII FRAMEWORK AmPROOFruNG 2 2 2 2 2 2 

15 301. 01-14 <frNg~m~t~n PUSH BUTTON CAP SCREW M4X8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

16 301. 01-14-2 ~abll OIL SH~~P COIL PROTECTING RING 3 3 3 3 3 3 

17 301. 01-22 t~n SCREW M4x5 2 1 2 2 2 2 

18 301. 01-23 1~~m DIRECTION OF PIN 1 1 1 1 1 1 

. 19 301. 01-27 ;fJL~ MACHINE SEAT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301. 01-28 ;fJLn ARM 1 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 01-29 ~ <fr 1~i;IJ -fu tri LOOPER DRIVER PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

22 301. 01-30 ;fJL~%1i1b AIRFRAME NUMBER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 01-31 ¥±~AA! PLATE WITH NOTICE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

24 301. 01-32 ~fff-AA! PLATE WITH TRADEMARK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

25 301. 01-33 ~%AA! PLATE WITH MODEL 1 

26 302.01-33 ~%AA! PLATE WITH MODEL 1 

27 303.01-33 ~%AA! PLATE WITH MODEL 1 

28 310.01-33 ~%AA! PLATE WITH MODEL 1 

29 311.01-33 ~%AA! PLATE WITH MODEL 1 
> 

30 338.01-33 ~%AA! PLATE WITH MODEL 1 

- 2-



2. fJl7EwHtf: (2) FRAME COMPONENTS (TWO) 

~\ 

35'n _ 1\ 
.'~I: .. ~~7l""-:: . 

. i 7 

' .... '~ .. 
33 

34 

- 3-

-~ 

.~ 

26 



- ~JLn$14 (2) FRAME COMPONENTS (TWO) -'\ 

ff% 00% ~ f* DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 02-01 ~~~m~ -TfIREADING COVER PIN 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301.02-02 mil WASHER 2 2 2 2 

3 301.02-03 1SJj1?~ SHIELD 1 1 ·1 1 

4 301. 02-04 1SJj1?~J[~ SHIELD BRACKET 1 1 1 1 
-

5 301.02-05 1SJj1?~~ SHIELD SEAT 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 02-06 ~~~~. THREADING COVER SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301.02-07 tj~~ISJj1?~ THREADING COVER SPRING 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 02-08 Bl7W~ BELT GUARD 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301.02-09 l:tj~~~~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUARD 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 02-10 l:.fiiWMm UPPER COVER GASKET 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 02-11 OO;fiWMm FACE COVER GASKET 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 02-12 OO;fi FACE COVER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 02-14 OO;fiWMII P 12. 5Xl FACE COVER SEAL RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 02-15 l:.fiil;~~ P 36. 7X12. 2 UPPER COVER PLUG 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 02-16 tg(~mll WAVE WASHER 1 1 1 1 

16 301. 02-17 lSJjil£ SHq~N.ROOF PLUG 
-, 

2 2 2 2 2 4 

17 301. 02-18 mJt WASHEr{- 4 4 4 .~ 4 4 

18 301. 02-19 1SJj1?~mll SHIELD WASHER 2 2 2 2 

19 301.02-20 ~¥IiliT SIGHT WINDOW 1 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301.02-21 l:.fii UPPER COVER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 02-22 ~~)1~~;fi THREAD EYELET GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

22 301. 02-23 )1~J!~tt THREAD HANDLER LINK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 02-24 Bl7W~t~n -~;Jt BELT GUARD SCREW M5X60 2 2 2 2 2,-

24 301.02-25 - 1SJj1?~~i1tt~n SHIELD HINGE SCREW M4 1 1 1 1 

25 301. 02-26 t~n SCREW M6XIO 4 4 4 4 4 4 

26 301.02-27 ~~~~i1tt~n THREADING COVER HINGE SCREW M4X16 2 2 2 2 2 2 

27 301.02-28 l:.fiit~n UPPER COVER SCREW M4X12 11 11 11 11 9 11 

28 301. 02-29 ft£¥Iil)1~~~n SILICONE OIL TfIREAD STAND SCREW 2 2 2 2 

29 301. 02-30 l:l&J~~~t~n SCREW M4XS 3 3 3 3 3 , 
30 301. 02-31 ~~~~.t~n TfIREADING COVER SPRING SCREW M4X6 2 2 2 2 2 2 

31 301. 02-32 1SJj1?~t~n SHIELD SCREW M3X5 2 2 2 2 

32 301. 02-33 OO;fit~n FACE COVER SCREW SM3/SX28 1 1 1 1 1 1 

33 301. 02-34 1?;fiJ[~ SHIELD BRACKET 1 1 1 1 1 1 

34 301. 02-35 t~n SCREW M6XIO 2 2 2 2 2 2 

35 301. 02-36 tj~~ISJj1?~~~ STEEL WIRE 1 1 1 1 1 -J 

- 4-



3. m'iE-tfIHtf: (3) FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE) 

-5-

*, .. j'., . 



~ rJL'iG tflHtj:: (3) FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE) .=.. ... 

J¥% 00% ~ ;f$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 03-01 ~iJ'J:.¥ SEWING PLATE UPER COVER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 03-03 ~iJ'iWfi SEWING PLATE FRONT COVER 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301.03-04 ~lIfi SHOCKPROOF BOARD 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301.03-06 ~t.{fJi*J:.t~n ' HINGE LINK SCREW M4 2 2 2 2 2 2 

5 301.03:-Q7 iW¥~t.{f~ HINGE BOARD 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 03-08 iW¥ FRONTAL MANTLE 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 03-09 1!E~ SLIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 03-10 ~.~ SHOCKPROOF PLUG 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 03-11 ~11~ SHOCKPROOF PLUG 2 2 2 2 2 2 

10 301. 03-12 iW¥~~. FRONTAL MANTLE SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 03-13 ~.mW!l SPRING WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 03-14 iW¥~k:w:t~n FRONTAL MANTLE SCREW M4 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 03-15 ~iJ'iW~mYd!Jn SEWING PLATE FRONT COVER SCREW M4X8 1 1 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 03-16 ¥~!l!Jn MANTLE PLATE SCREW M4X12 4 4 4 4 4 4 

15 301. 03-17 ~iJ'iW~!l!Jn SEWING PLATE FRONT COVER SCREW M4X12 2 2 2 2 2 2 

16 301. 03-18 ~t.{f!I!Jn HINd$S,CREW M4XIO 3 3 3 3 3 3 

17 301. 03-19 ~.~!l!Jn SHOCKPROOF BOARD SCREW M4X8 2 2 2 2~ 2 2 

18 301. 03-20 iW¥t~n FRONTAL MANTLE SCREW M4X6 2 2 2 2 2 2' 

19 301. 03-21 t~~ NUT M4 1 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301. ,03-22 ~t.{fJ:.~t~n HINGE UPPER SCREW M3X4 2 2 2 2 2 2 

- 6-



4. r$W:tflHtf: LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS 

-7-

1 
I 

i 
i 
I 
i 

/J 



12]" r$w$14 LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS 
ff% 00% ~ f$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 04-01 ~ tt-j!tHI3.1tf: LOOPER LEVER COMPLETE 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 04-02 ~tt-J:j(If!Jm LOOPER BALL cRANK 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 04-03 ¥Ib*~*f OIL PUMP WORM 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 04-04 ~tt-j!*f LOOPER LEVER COMPL.I?:TE 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 04-05 r$li!¥Ib :l:iJWP-~tt- OIL FLOW REGULATING NEEDLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 04-06 h\Z9J~ TRACTION WHEEL 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 04-07 ffi~If IMPACTED LOOP 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 04-08 r$li!J§i!i$li! LOWER SHAFT BACKSIDE 1 ' 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 04-09 1I*$Ii!~ LINK BEARING 1 1 1 . 1 1 1 

10 301. 04-10 r$li!ftr=p- LOWER SHAFT FOREPART 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 04-11 r$li!J§*t~g.El.1tf: ' LOWER BEARING FITTINGS ASM. 1 1 1 1 1 1 

301. 04-11-01 r$li!J§*t~$Ii!* LOWER BEARING FITTINGS BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

301. 04-11-02 $li!mfflll THRUST RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301.04-12 5!)lJffflll' SPRIGN THRUST RING 1 
" 

1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 04-13 ' ±:Z9Jat~Jil~gJl.1tf: 
, 

DRIVING WHEEL 1 1 1 1 1 1 

14 301.. 04-14 ~#j!*fili/~~J SCREW 4 4 4 4 4 

15 301.04-15 r$li!*H~glj.1tf:, 'LowER SHAFT CENTRE BUSHING ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 

301. 04':"'15-01 r$li!**t~$Ii!,* LOWER:SHAFT CENTRE BUSHING BEARING 1 1 1 Ii 1 1 

16 301. 04-36 o:rull ' O-RING 2 2 2 2 ' 2 2 

17 301. 04-17 })J;b~mll, TRACTION'WHEEL WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

18 301. 04-18 o:rull O-RING 2 ,- 2 2 2 2 2 

301. 04-19 WFf PIN 
-, 

, 'I,': 1 1 i- 1 19 ' '0, 1 
;'. ;, ' -

.. 
20 301. 04-20 El* BELT 1 ' 1 r 1 1 1 

.. 
" 

21 301: 04-21 7flJ~1I SNAPRIGN , 1 1 1 1 1 1 

22 30L 04-22 Xb' FORK }k 1:~ , 1 1 1 1 
.. 0 

-,!~ 23 301. 04-23 'Eli~Ift~n IMPACTED LOOP SCREW M4XS 
" 

2 2 2 2 2 
", ' ' ":, 

24 301. 04..,.37 o:rull O-RING, '2 -2 2 2 4 2 
-, 

h\Z9J~5E1ftt~~J 
' " 

25 301. 04-25 TRACTION WHEEL SCREW M6XIO . "I.:;. 1 1 1 1 1 1 

26 301. 04-26 1I*$Ii!~5E1ftt~nmfljffi LINK BEARING SCREW M6XO.75XS 2 2 2 2 2 2 

27 301. 04-27 !l!Jn SCREW M6XO.75X5 
; 

12 12 i2 - 12 12 12 

28 301. 04-28 J:j(If!Jmt~n BALL CRANK SCREW M3X4 
) 

1 1 1 1 1 

29 301. 04-29 h\Z9J~5E1ftt~n TRACTION WHEEL SCREW M6XlO 1 1 1 1 1 1 

30 301. 0'4-'-30 J:j(If!Jmt~n BALL CRANK SCREW M6XO.75X14 1 1 1 1 1 

31 311. 04-31 1W~t~n FRONT BUSHING SCREW M5X5 2 

32 301. 04-32 !l!Jn SCREW M5XIO i 1 1 1 1 1 1 

33 301. 04-35 ,'r$li!1W~ LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 
.. 

SMl1l64X40XS 34 301. 04-34\ , XlJt~n FORK SCREW 
0' 

1 1 1 1 1 d 
; 

35 311. 04-38 t~fj SCREW M3XS 2 

36 311. 04-16-01 3JZOO'~ NEEDLE DRIVING FRONT BEARING 
" 

1 

37 311. 04-16 r$li!1WH~~.El.1tf: ~ LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING ASM, 1 

311. 04-16-02 r$li!1WH~$Ii!* LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING BEARING 1 

38 301.04-03-01 ¥Ib*~*f$li!* OIL PUMP WORM BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

- 8-



5. J:$EbW1tJ: UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS 

2.3 

·t 
~. r:-:-:----.---;--...... --.---

- 9-



Ji, J:.$fhW14 UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS 
ff% 00% ~ ffj\ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 05-01 L~~~~llhm UPPER TACE-UP THREAD BALL CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 05-02 L~~~Jt*f UPPER TACE-UP THREAD LINK LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301.05-03 tr*f Ilh m ~JHtj: NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASM. 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 05-04 3f~:Ijc (L) ·UPPER BALANCE BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 05-05 L~ BELT WHEEL 1 1 1 1 1 

311. 05-01 L~ . BELTWHEEL 1 

6 301. 05-06 }A~a-t~~J\l FOLLOWER WHEEL 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 05-07 L$f1Jjj§(rj MAIN SHAFT BACKSIDE 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 05-29 Oru!1I O-RING 4 4 4 4 4 4 

9 301. 05-09 L$f1JiWTi MAIN SHAFT FOREPART 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 05-10 L$f1JiW*'t~ MAIN SHAFT FRONT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 . 1 1 

301. 05-10-01 L$f1JiWH~$f1JJ11: BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 05-11 II*$f1JB LINK. BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 05-12 J§H~~!l.1tj: MAIN SHAFT BACK BUSHING ASM. 1 1 1 1 1 1 

301. 05-12-01 J§*'t~$f1JJ11: BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 05-13 L~mll 
.ci.'..· 

1 1 1 1 1 1 BEL'fWHEEL WASHER 

14 301. 05-;14 tr*fllh@ NEEDL~ BAR CRANK 1 1 1 ~1 1 1 

15 301. 05-15 JE{\Lt~n *m~~JEt~n POSITION SCREW M8XIX20 1 1 1 1 1 1 

16 301. 05-16 'JE1fLt~n SCREW M6XO.75X6 1 1 1 1 1 1 

17 301. 05-17 '1l:~t~n SCRI}W M6XO.75X3.5 1 1 1 1 1 1 

18 301. 05-18 t~'n SCREW M5XIO 2 2 2 2 2 2' 

19 301. 05-19 Jt*ft~n LINK. LEVER SCREW M4X12 4 4 4 4 4 4 

20 301. 05-21 t~n SCREW M8XIX15 1 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 05-22 L~ll:~~n BELT WHEEL SCREW M6XIO 1 1 1 1 1 1 
.. 

22 301. 05-23 J§~JE1lt:t~n;R~ BACK BUSHING POSITION SCREW' M6XO.75X8 3 3 3 3 3 1 

23 301. 05-24 t~n SCREW M6XO.75X5 . 9 9 9 9 9 9 

24 301. 05-25 JE1fLt~n POSITION SCREW M6XIO 1 1 1 1 1 1 

25 301. 05-26 ~Ilh@t~tr BALL CRANK SCREW M6XO.75X14 1 1 1 1 1 1 

26 301. 05-27 3f~:ljct~n BALANCE BLOCK SCREW M5X5 . 2 2 2 2 2 2 

27 301. 05-28 L~t~n BELT WHEEL SCREW M5X16 1 1 1 1 1 1 

-10-· 



NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS 

, .. 21 

yV-
'2 

2 

-11-

.: .. " .. :"' .\. j ~', 



! i 

.-1-
thff~1tf NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS /\." 

r¥% 00% ~ ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 06-01 tr~ NEEDLE HOLDER 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 06-02 tr~ NEEDLE PLATE 1 

303.06-02 tr~ NEEDLE PLATE 1 

311. 06-01 tr~ NEEDLE PLATE 1 

3 301. 06-03 ¥Ib ffUE 1ft II OIL FELT POSmON LOOP 1 1 1 1 1. 1 

4 301. 06-04 tr~~~ NEEDLEPLATEL~PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 06-05 trffL~ NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSHING . 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 06-06 trff NEEDLE BAR 1 1 . '·1 1 1 1 

7 301. 06-07 ~iit£ SHOCKPROOF PLUG 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 06-08 trffitffmll NEEDLBARL~LEVER WASHER 1 1 1 . 1 1 1 

9 301. 06-09 ~tr$W* NEEDLE BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 06-10 ¥Ib~ OILWICK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 06-11 ¥Ib~~ OIL WICK HOLDER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 06-12 trffm-~ NEEDLBAR SLIDE BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 06-13 trffm-~~ NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK SEKITNG 1 1 1 1 1 1 

trff~~ 
;i. 

14 301. 06-14 NEE.J):r.,E BAR CONNECTING POLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 06-15 trffit~m NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING pm 1 1 1 ~ 1 1 1 

16 301. 06-16 trffitff NEEDLEBARL~LEVER 1 1 .: .t" 1 . 1 1 

17 301. 06-17 ¥Ib§ OIL FELT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

18 301. 06-18 trffr~ NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

19 301. 06-19 tr~t~trr NEEDLEPLATESCREWM4X8 1 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301. 06-20 ~trr SCREW M4XlO 1 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 06-21 tr~~trr7ftff~m~ NEEDLE PLATE SCREW SM9/64"X40X7 2 2 2 2 2 ,2 

22 301. 06-22 trff~!kt~trr NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING SCREW SMlll64"X40XIO 1 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 06-23 tr~t~trr NEEDLE HOLDER SCREW M3X3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

24 301. 06-24 mtr NEEDLE 3 3 3 3 3 3 

25 301. 06-25 ~trr SCREW M4X8 2 2 2 2 2 2 

26 301. 06-26 ~trr SCREW M4X12 2 2 2 2 2 2 

27 301. 06-27 tr~~~JE1ftm NEEDLE PLATE L~ PLATE pm 2 2 2 2 2 2 
> 

-12-



7. t?#t§lHtf: NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS 

23 

" 15~' : 

4 

o 

" 

-13-



-G .. 1?trtflH4 NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% f6 ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 07-01 1*trfliJ;fW NEEDLE GUARD CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 07-02 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 07-03 J§1*tr REAR NEEDLE GUARD 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 07-04 1*trj!;ff NEEDLE GUARD CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 07-05 1*tr~ NEEDLE GUARD BASE 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 07-07 1*tr*W NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 07-08 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 07-09 ~~ OIL WICK 3 3 3 3 3 

9 301. 07-10 1*trflMWfJ1i NEEDLE GUARD CRANK PIN 1 . 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 07-11 7fQ~1I SNAP THRUST RING 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 07-12 1t$\@!re-~1I FRAMEWORK OIL SHIELD 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 07-13 ~~ OIL WICK 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 07-14 1*trt~tJ NEEDL GUARD SCREW M2.5X4· 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 07-15 t~tJ SCREW M4X7 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 07-16 1*trj!;fft~tJ NEEDLE GUARD CONNECTING ROD SCREW SMI I164"X40XI 4 2 2 2 2 2 

16 301.07-17 1*tr HBmt~tJ NEEri.~EGUARDCRANKSCREW SMIII64"X40X8 2 2 2 2 2 

17 301. 07-18 ~tJ SCREW ·'M4X4 1 1 1 ~1 1 

18 301. 07-19 t~tJ SCREW M5X6 2 2 2 2 2 

19 301. 07-20 1*tr~t~tJ NEEDLE GUARD BASE SCREW M5XIO 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301. 07-21 lW1*tr FRONT NEEDLE GUARD 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 07-23 1*tr*Wft~ NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT LEFT BUSlllNG 1 1 1 1 1 

22 301. 07-24 1*tr*W~~ NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT RIGHT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 04-16 "f*WlW*'t~~il.1tt LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING ASM. 1 1 1 1 1 

301. 04-16-01 "f*WlWH~*W* BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 

301. 04-16-02 0%11 O·RING 2 2 2 2 2 

-14-



8. ~#:gIH!:f: LOOPER COMPONENTS 
i : 

I , 

4 

. .19 i 

"t} 

-",15-· 



) '\ '\ ~ <ff-1fI314 LOOPER COMPONENTS 
ff~ OO~ !6 f* DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 08-01 mJ:f WASHER 1 1 1 2 1 1 

2 301. 08-02 ~# LOOPER 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 08-03 .lJZOO'tJc (""f) LOWER BALANCE BLOCK 1 1 1 . 1 1 

4 301. 08-04 ~#liI3m LOOPER CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 08-05 ~#$IlJ LOOPER SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 08-06 ~#iJijJ1H!$IlJ LOOPERREGULATEDRnnNGSHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 08-07 iJWiH!ff REGULATOR DRnnNG BAR 1 1 l' 1 1 1 

8 301. 08-08 illUJLd~l~ ECCENTRICITY CAM 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 08-09 mil WASHER 
. 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 08-12 illUJI)~1I ECCENTRICITY THRUST RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 08-13 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 08:"'14 jfDf='t1I SNAP THRUST RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 08-15 ~#iJijJTftt LOOPER REGULATOR POLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 08-16 ~~ CONNECTING POLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 08-17 ~ #JiffgJlitj: LOOPER LINK LEVER ASM. 1 r 1 1 1 

16 301. 08-18 ~ #iJijJTfm$llJft/::b~ REc{~ATOR D~G SHAFT BUSHING(LEFT,RIGHT) 2 2 2 2 2 2 

17 301.08-20 ~#$IlJ1W/ffi~ LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING(FRONG,BACK) 2 2 2 fl2 2 2 

18 301. 08-22 ~#]Jmt~<tJ LOOPER GROOVE SCREW M4X8 1 1 1 1 1 

19 301. 08-23 ~#t~<tJ LOOPER SCREW M6XO.75XIO 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301. 08-24 Jiff~<tJ LINK LEVER SCREW SM9/64"X40X14 2 2 2 2 2 

21 301. 08-25 .lJZOO'tJc~<tJ BALANCEBLOCKS~REW M3X6 2 2 2 2 2 

22 301. 08-26 ~lIt~<tJ THRUST RING SCREW SMl1l64"X40X8 1 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 08-27 t~$~ NUT M4 1 1 1 1 1 1 

24 301. 08-28 8~t~<tJ CAM SCREW M5X6 3 3 3 3 1 3 

25 301. 08-29 ~#liI3m~<tJ LOOPER CRANK SCREW M5X16 1 1 1 2 1 1 

26 301. 08-30 t~~ NUT M5 1 1 1 1 1 1 

27 301. 08-31 1f~WMIl FRAMEWORKAIRPROOF RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

28 301. 08-10 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

-16-



MAIN FEEN MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
t , 

_. 17-



fL, J!;;fJJ tflH4 MAIN FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% ~ ;f$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 09-01 8~ml£J: CAM NUT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 09-02 #Ji!E~W. NEEDLE DISTANCE BUTTON 1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 09-03 irM-~ LADDER BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 09-04 ~;fjjiJm~8~ FEED DOG REGULATOR CAM 1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 09-05 8~ CAM 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 09-06 ~;fjjJ!;ffmll FEED DOG LINK LEVER WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 09-07 ~~lWm~ FEED RACK FRONT SLIDE BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 09-08 mt~u PINSCREW M3 '1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 09-09 ~Z;fj;~Um DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ., 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 09-10 m;ti WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 09-11 ft~IHft1Ji LEFT STOPPER PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 09-12 ~ ~J: ~1l{)L;ti FEED RACK UPPER STOPPER PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 09-13 ~~:ti~Il{)L1Ji FEED RACK RIGHT STOPPER PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 09-14 ~Z;fj~~JHtj: DIFFERENTIAL FEED ASSEMBLY. 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 09-15 #Ji!EiJm~~ NEEDLE DISTANCE REGULATOR BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

16 301. 09-16 ~Z;fj~~ DIEFERENTIALFEED RACK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

301. 09-17 ~;fjj~~ 
" .':".'. 

1 1 1 1 1 17 FEEP.j)OG RACK 1 

18 301. 09-18 ~#~ LOOPER COVER 1 1 1 ~ 1 1 

19 301. 09-19 ~%~Jtll WAVE WASHER 5 5- 5 5 5 5 

20 301. 09-20 #Ji!E~W.Jt NEEDLE DISTANCE BUTTON SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 09-21 ~Z;fj~m~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED SPACER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

22 301. 09-22 ~~ OIL WICK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 09-23 ~Z;fj~$Ili~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

24 301. 09-24 ~;fjjJ!;fflj1j FEED DOG LINK LEVER PIN 1 1 1 1 1 '1 

25 301.09-25 ~;fjjJ!;ffm FEED DOG LINKLEVER PIN 1 1 1 1 1 1 

26 301. 09-26 3f[J~1I SNAP RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

27 301. 09-27 ~Z;fj~;fjjji;ff DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

28 301. 09-28 ~;fjjm~ FEED DOG SLIDE BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

29 301. 09-29 ~;fjjji;ff FEED DOG LINK LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

30 301. 09-30 O~II O-RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 
> 

31 301. 09-31 Mt~Jt RUBBER WASHER 2 2 2 2 2 2 

32 301. 09-32 ~#$Ili* NEEDLE BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

33 301. 09-33 ~#$Ili* NEEDLE BEARING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

34 301. 09-34 ji~!IlmU GONNECTION SCREW SM11I64"X40 1 1 1 1 1 1 

35 301. 09-35 ~;fjjm~ji~mIU CONNECTION SCREW SMl1l64"X40 1 1 1 1 1 1 

36 301. 09-36 ~;fjjm~~ FEED DOG SLIDE BLOCK BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 . 1 

37 301. 09-37 ~~J§m~ FEED DOG RACK BACK SLIDE BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

38 301. 09-38 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

39 301. 09-39 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

40 301. 09-40 i\tU/C.\$Ili~ ECCENTRIC BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

41 301. 09-41 ~~i\tU/C.\$Ili ECCENTRIC SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

-18-



9. ~/ffjtffl1tf MAIN FE EN MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

I, 

1 

~~7 
~1l 

48 

-19-

55'1j 

13\11"" ~' .. ~'. ~ .. 0 • 

. '. 
') 

I 

; 

\ 



fln J! /(ff ~ 1tj: MAIN FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% ~ lfj{ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

42 301. 09-42 ¥lll~ OIL WICK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

43 301. 09-43 Jfof=lll SNAP RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

44 301. 09-44 ~)=f WASHER 2 2 2 2 2 2 

45 301. 09-45 ~i)/J~;ffl:5f DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1 

311. 09-45 ~i)/J~;ffl:5f DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1 

46 301. 09-46 ±i)/J~;ffl:5f MAIN FEED DOG 1 

311. 09-46 ±i)/J~;ffl:5f MAIN FEED DOG 1 

47 301. 09-47 t~n SCREW M4XIO 2 2 2 2 2 2 

48 301. 09-48 ~ll-&:fffi.t~n 
. 

4 4 4 4 '4 4 STOPPER PLATE SCREW M4X8 

49 301. 09-49 t~n SCREW M4X8 1 1 1 1 1 1 

50 301.09-50 ~i)/J~t~n DIFFERENTIALFEED SCREW M2.SX4 2 2 2 2 2 2 

51 301. 09-51 :5f~t~n RACK SCREW SM9/64"X40 2 2 2 2 2 2 

52 301. 09-52 $dI~.n BUSHING SCREW SMl1l64"X40X6 1 1 1 1 1 1 

53 301. 09-53 .n SCREW SM1I8X44"XS 1 1 1 1 1 1 

54 301. 09-54 ~n SCREW M4XS 1 1 1 1 1 1 

55 301. 09-55 .n SCREW MSX6 4 4 4 4 ,4 4 
", 

56 301. 09-56 .n SCREW MSXS 1 1 1 ~ 1 1 1 

57 301. 09-57 .-HJ: NUT SMl1l64"X40 2 2 2 2 2 2 

-20-



10. ~l9JW1tf: DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

'0 6~~~·tJ 
19-0 ' 

1 16, ~_;- -. l . 

A 

-21-



+, ~Z9J$1tf: DIFFERENTIAL· FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% ;g f$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 10-01 iJijJ"i3ff a.ll{tf:) ADJUSTING ROD ASM. 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 10-02 ~l9JiJijJ~~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 10-03 . ~l9JiJijJTr~tlll~' DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING GRADUATION PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 10-04 ~l9Jljijj,"i3!t 1ft.5lP-. DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING RETURN SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 10-05 ~l9J iJijJ"i3 lllltjJj DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 10-06 ~l9JiJijJTrffi~ DIFFERENTIAL.FEED REGULATING FORK PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 10-07 m~ SLIDE BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 10-08 '~l9J~~~1I THRUST RING , 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 10-09 1;t3~ PLUG 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 10-10 O~!HtMIl 
.. 

RUBB~R~G 1 . 1 1 1 1 1 
I 

11 301. 10-11 ~tlll~m~ GRADUATlON PLATE SPACER 2 2 2 2 2 2 

12 301. 10-12 ~~mll WAVE WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 10-13 m£J: (~ffl) NUT 2 2 2 2 2 2 

14 301. 10-14 ~l9JiJijJ"i3tJJ!~m£J: LOCKNUT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 10-15 5JZmll WAVE WASHER 2 2 2 2 2 2 

16 301. 10-16 mn"" S~W SMl1164"X40 1 1 1 1 1 1 

17 301. 10-17 mn SCREW M4X12 2 2. 2 2 2 2 
, . 

18 301. 10-18 mn SCREW SM11I64"X40X6 2 2 2 2 2 2 

19 301. 10-19 mn SCREW M5X12 1 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301. 10-20 mn SCREW SMl1164"X40 1 1 1 1 1 1 
: ~ 

~ t 
21 301. 10-21 tJJ!~!l~n SCREW SM7/32"X32 1 1 1 1 1 1 

22 301. 10-22 !limn SCREW M4X8 5 5 5 5 5 5 

23 301. 10-23 !limn SCREW SM9/64"X40X6 2 2 2 2 2 2 

-22-



11. ~E&~~{~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS 

. : 

3 

. f. 8 

-23-

I . i 
·i 

i , 
I 
~ 

I 



+~'\ 1tlffi}]!IJW14 PREESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS 
ff% 00% ~ ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 11-01 lli~IW1?~ PRESSER BAR SHIELD 1 1 1 

2 301. 11-02 lli~fflW~~ RUBBER WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 11-03 ~lHiLlJi STOPPER PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 11-04 fitlli}]!Pt!Lff PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 11-05 t!Lff~ LEVER BASE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 11-06 fitlli}]!P/fJff PRESSER FOOT LIFTING STEEVE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 11-07 fitlli}]!P~~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 11-08 lli~ff PRESSER BAR 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 11-09 iJijJlli!l\,~-BJ: ADJUSTING NUT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 11-10 fitlli}]!P~~JHtf PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 11-11 lliff~~~ PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET BASE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 11-12 'iJijJllil*J~~ PRESSER REGULATING INNER SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 11-13 iJijJlli~~_ PRESSER REGULATING SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 11-14 orull O-RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 11-15 fitlli}]!P/fJlJi PRESSER FOOT LIFTING STEEVE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

16 301. 11-16 fitlli}]!P~~1I riIRUST RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

17 301. 11-17 fitlli}]!PHtlm : PRES'SER }lOOT LIFTING CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

I' 
18 301. 11';"18 /fJffHtlm STEEVE-CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

19 301. 11-19 lliff~~ PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 1 ~ 1 1 1 1 

20 301. 11-20 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 11-21 ~l~:ffl~1I THRUST RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

22 301. 11-22 iJijJlli!l\,~n . ADJUSTING SCREW 1 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 11-23 !I\,~n SCREW M5XIO 1 . 1 1 1 1 1 

24 301. 11-24 ~~~!I\,~n BRACKET BASE SCREW M4X20 2 2 2 2 2 2 

25 301. 11-25 !I\,~n SCREW M4X8 2 2 2 2 2 2 

26 301. 11-26 !I\,~n SCREW M3X6 1 1 1 1 1 

27 301. 11-27 !I\,~n SCREW SM3/16X32 2 2 2 2 2 2 

28 301. 11-28 !I\,~n SCREW SMl1/64"X40X14 1 1 1 1 1 1 

29 301. 11-29 !I\,~n SCREW SMl1l64"X40 2 2 2 2 2 2 
> 

30 301. 11-30 !I\,~n SCREW SM11I64"X40X12 " 1 1 1 1 1 1 

31 301.11-31 !I\,~n SCREW SMl1l64"X40X6 2 2 2 2 2 2 

32 301. 11-32 !I\,~-BJ: NUT M5 1 1 1 1 1 1 

33 301. 11-33 !I\,~n SCREW M5X25 1 1 1 1 1 1 

34 301. 11-34 !I\,~n SCREW SM1I4"X40X9 1 1 1 1 1 1 

35 301. 11-35 lli~ff~ PRESSER BAR BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 , 1 

36 301. 11-36 t!Lff~~ LEVER BASE BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

37 301. 11-37 !I\,~n SCREW .. SMl1164"X40X6 1 1 1 1 1 1 

38 301. 11-38 lli}]!P ( ~1I.1tf ) PRESSER FOOT 1 

311. 11-38 lli}]!P PRESSER FOOT 1 

-24-



12. mJltrlllHlf: STRETCH NEEDLE COMPONENTS 

· ; 

9 

2 

-25-



+= .. ~JlIl'ff$14 STRETCH NEEDLE COMPONENTS ' 
Pf% 00% ~ ** DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 12-01 3fr::l~1II SNAP RING 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 12-02 mIltr STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 12-03 mIltr~$iI! STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE CROSSING SHAFT 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 12-04 mIltrr~ff LOWER.OSClLLATING BAR 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 12-05 mIltritff STRETCH TICJHT,NEEDLE LINK LEVER 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 12-06 ,_' mIl#!liJtw STRETCH TIGHT NEEDL~ CRANK 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 12-:07 , mIltrit~;tt STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE CONNECTING POLE 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 12-08 mIltr L~ff. UPPER OSCILLATING BAR 1 1 1 1 
," 

9 301. 12-09 ~ff!l!liT OSCILLATING BAR SCREW 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 12-10 mIltriJW'p~ff > ,REPULATE OSCILLATING BAR 1 1 1 1 
" , , ' 

11 301. 12-11 #illtr8~ STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE CAM 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 12-12 mill ,WASHE~ 1 1 1 1 

O~III 
':: " 

13 301. 12-13 O-RI"N:G ; 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 12-14 mIltr!!£~ S~TCH TIGHT NEEDLE UPRIGHT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 12-15 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 
'.~ 

16 301. 12-16 mIltrft~ STRETCH TIGHT NEEDL LEFT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 
,-

Ii 17 301.12-17 mIltr~1II THRUST RING I' , 1 1~ 1 

18 301. 12-18 mIl~;ti~" STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE RIGHT BUSHING 1 .1 r 1 

19 301. 12-19 !I!IlfJ ,:' SCREW M4XIO 1 ;1 1 1 

20 301. 12-20 t~-BJ: , NUT M5 1, i 1 1 

21 301. 12-21 t~lfJ ''', SCREW M6XO.75X6 2' 2 2 2 

22 301. 12-22 !I!IlfJ SCREW M6XO.75X14 I' 1 1 1 

23 301. 12-23 t~lfJ SCREW M5X5 2 2 2 2 

24 301. 12-24 t~lfJ SCREW SMl/8"X44X4 2, 2 .2 2 

25 301. 12-27 t~lfJ SCREW M4X14 1 1 1 1 

~, 

i j' 

-26- : • I 



, 

13. ~~~~1~ THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

1 

~
25 0 28 

15 

'0J8~1 12 
. . ~~ 

IL~~~ 
-27-



+ -=: '\ j~j:~~~IHtj:: THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% ;g ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -OS -02HY 

1 301. 13-30 ~~~::k~il.1tj: THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM. 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 13-02 Ii~ SPACER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 13-03 U~~ THREAD EYELET BASE (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

4 301. 13-04 lli~u~;fi2 THREAD GUIDE PLATE2 (5) (5) (5) (4) (5) (5) 

5 301. 13-05 m~;fi THREAD EYELET BASE (0 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) , 

6 301. 13-06 ~n WASHER M4X5 2 2 2 2 2 2 

7 301. 13-07 u~~ 
.. 

THREAD EYELET STAND 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 13-08 m~;jflHlm THREAD EYELET BASE SHAFT CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 13-09 m~;jf (~il.1tj:) THREAD EYELET BASE SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 13-10 ~~;fi THREAD TENSION PLATE <10> <10> <10> <8> <10> <10> 

11 301. 13-11 ~~~tt~ THREAD TENSION RING <5> <5> <5> <4> <S> <5> 

12 301. 13-12 ~~t~£J: THREAD TENSION NUT <5> <5> <5> <4> <5> <5> 

14 301. 13-14 m~ WASHER (5) (5) (5) (4) (5) (5) 

15 301. 13-15 ~~~ THREAD TENSION BASE (5) <5> <S> <4) <5) <5> 

16 301. 13-16 m~ .~~ASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

17 301. 13-17 ~~. Tf1READ TENSION SPRING <1> <1> <1> <1> <1> <1> 

18 301. 13-18 ~~. THREAD TENSION SPRING <1> <1> (1) <1> <1> <1> 

19 301. 13-19 ~~. THREAD TENSION SPRING (3) <3> <3) <2> <3) <3> 

21 301. 13-21 t~n WASHER M4X8 2 2 2 2 2 2 

23 301. 13-23 m~;fi.n SCREW M4X8 (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

24 301. 13-24 t~n SCREW M5X12 1 1 1 1 1 1 

25 301. 13-25 ~~t~n THREAD TENSION SCREW STUD <5) <5) <5) <4) <S) <5) 

26 301. 13-26 t~n SCREW SM1lI64"X40X12 1 1 1 1 l.,. 1 

27 301. 13-27 ~~~~il.1tj:B THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM B (1) (0 (1) (1) (1) (1) 

28 301. 13-28 ~~ft~il.1tj:c THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM C (1) (0 (0 (1) (1) (1) 

29 301. 13-29 ~~ft~il.1tj:A THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM A (3) (3) (3) (2) (3) (3) 

30 301. 13-01 m~;fitil. SPRING (1) (0 (1) (1) (0 (1) 

-28-



14. :i1~tm14 THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS 
40 

'36~ ~25 16, 
(\'~~6 
~/ 15 

"",A,~2 

-29-

':j 

. 11 

· ... , .. ~33 
"" ........ , .. , . 



+ Im~, h~ gfHt/: THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% ~ ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. \14-01 ~II WASHER 3 3 3 1 3 

2 301. \4-02 ~II WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 14-03 #$Ltt~llifli THREAD GUIDE PRESSING PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301.14-04 #$Ltt~fli THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1. 1 1 1 

5 301. 14-05 mIl~tt~rtt~fli LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 14-06 mIl~tt~fli THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 14-07 fiHmtt~~ SILICONE THREAD GUIDE BASE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 14-08 iE¥Rltt~~ SILICONE THREAD GUIDE BASE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 14-09 #$Ltt~. THREAD EYELET SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 14-10 IJ'tt~~ THREAD GUIDE BASE (SMALL) 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301.14-11 mIlt.L1. ~ ~fli uPPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 14-12 *~ff THREAD EYELET GUIDE LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 14-13 #$L~tt~ff THREAD EYELET RIGHT.BAR 1 1 1 1 

14 301. 14-14 1j~~lWtp~ THREAD TAKE-UP SIDELD 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 14-15 1j~~lWtp~~ THREAD TAKE-UP SHIELD BASE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

16 301. 14-16 #ffJ:tt~ NEEDLE BAR TOP THREAD GUIDE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

17 301. 14-17 J:5Z.1j~~ff TI;IREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 1 1 1 1 

18 301. 14-18 1j5~ff~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE 1 1 1 1 1 1 . 
19 301. 14-19 ~5~ff$dl THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

20 301. 14-20 1j~~ff THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 1 'I 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 14-21 ~II THRUST RING 1 "1 1 1 1 1 

22 301. 14-22 WMII C1[$1@) AIRPROOF RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

23 301. 14-23 1j5~n THREAD EYELET GUIED NAIL 3 3 3 2 3 3 

24 301. 14-24 7fl=lfflll SNAP RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

25 301. 14-25 ~II WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

26 301. 14-26 ~II WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

27 301. 14-27 .LI::iI!lI STOPPER RING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

28 301. 14-28 lli~. PRESSER SPRING 1 1 1 1 

29 301. 14-29 tt~llifli PRESSER PLATE 2 2 2 2 

30 301. 14-30 #$Ltt~t~n SCREW M3 1 1 1 1 1 1 

31 301. 14-31 t~n SCREW SMl1164"X40X6 . 2 2 2 2 2 2 

32 301. 14-32 t~n SCREW M4XS 
~ 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

33 301. 14-33 t~n SCREW M4XS 7 7 7 4 7 

>34 301. 14-34 ~n SCREW M4XS '2 2 2 2 

35 301. 14-35 ~n SCREW M3X6 2 2 2 2 2 2 

36 301. 14-36 ~n SCREW M3X5 2 2 2 2 2 2 

37 301. 14-37 ~~t~n SCREW SMlIS"X44 1 1 1 ,; 1 

38 301. 14-38 t~n SCREW M3X3 1 1 1 1 ' 1 

39 301. 14-40 t~n SCREW M3X4 3 3 3 2 3 3 

40 301. 14-41 1j5~ff$dl!l!ln THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT SCREW M4XS 1 1 1 1 1 1 

41 301. 14-42 t~n SCREW M5X16 1 1 1 1 1 1 

42 301. 14-43 1j5~ff$dliW~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

43 301. 14-44 1j~~ff$dlJ§~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT BACK BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1 1 

-30-



I .. 

15. "FJi~$1!:f:: LOWER THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 

20 

18 . ........... 

23 

-31-

I .< 



+3i" ~Ji~tflHfl 
ff% 00% ~ ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301.15-01 lli~UN.t~n SCREW 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301.15-02 oru~'11 O-RING 2 2 2 2 2 2 

3 301.15-03 ~II WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' 

4 301.15-04 ji~;fN., THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301.15-05 rji~lE;fN. LOWER THREAD GUIDE PRESSER PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' 

6 301.15-06 rji~;ff LOWER THREAD EYELET BAR 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301.15-07 rji~~ LOWER THREAD GUIDE FRAME ' 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301.15-08 rji~;fN. LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301.15-09 8~ (~JHtj:) CAM ASM. 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301.15-10 ji~;fN. THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301.15-11 rji~;fN. LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 2 2 2 2 2 

12 301.15-12 rji~1;] LOWER THREAD FINGER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301.15-13 ~¥ HANDLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

14 301.15-14 r~~%;ff SHORT THREAD LEADER ROD 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301.15-15 rji~%;ff THREAD LEADER ROD 1 1 1 1 1 1 
"./:: 

16 301.15-16 rji~~ ' LOWER THREAD GUIDE SEATING 1 1 1 1 1 1 ,. 
,'. 

17 301.15-17 lliJi PRESS SPRING 1 1 0$1 1 1 1 

18 301.15-18 WJ~Ji SPRING 1 , 1 1 1 1 1 

19 301.15-19 rJi~~Jt WASHER .::: ~\ 1 ' 1 I 1 1 1 

20 301.15-20 t~.ffJ: (~~;fN.~ffl) NUT 
~t Itt: Itt: Itt: Itt: Itt: Itt: 

21 301.15-21 rji~;fN. LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 I 1 1 I I 

22 301.15-22 7FIJfflil . . ~ : SNAP RING 2 2 , 2 2 2 2 

23 301.15-23 WJ~/J'lli;fN. PRESSER PLATE 2 2 2 2 2 2 

24 301.15-24 ~U SCREW 1 1 I 1 1 I 

25 301.15-25 t~n SCREW M4X8, '2 2 2 2 2 2 

26 301.15-26 t~n SCREW M2.SX4 2 2 2 2 2 2 

27 301.15-27 t~n ' . , ~CREW M4X16 2 2 2 2 2 2 

t~n 
" . 

SCREW M4X6 1 1 1 1 1 1 28 301.15-28 

29 301.15-29 ~II WASHER > 2 2 2 2 2 2 

30 301.15-30 !!lIU .~ SCREW M3X3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

31 301.15-31 t~n SCREW MSXS 2 2 2 2 2 2 

32 301.15-32 7~:RjMln SCREW M4X6 1 I 1 l 1 1 

33 301.15-33 t~n SCREW M3X4 1 1 1 1 1 1 

-32-



16.1~¥r±J-tm1!:f= LUBRICATION MECHNISM COMPONENTS 

-33-



+/\, ~MSlHtj: LUBRICATION MECHNISM COMPONENTS 
ff~ OO~ iI $ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 16-01 ~*~ TERMINAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 16-02 t~~ IJ\5OCmaa*~ SCREW WITH SMALL DOUBLE HOLES 1 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 16-03 aa~~£i{tj: OIL TUBE COMPLETE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 16-04 $=efS WOOL FELT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 16-05 raa~~ll{tj: LOWER OIL TUBE COMPLETE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 16-06 aa~~ll{tj: OIL TUBE COMPLETE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 16-07 aa~~w:1;J OIL TUBE HOLDER 1 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 16-08 ..taa:lM: UPPER OIL PAN 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 16-09 aa~ OIL TUBE 
, 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 16-10 aa~ OIL TUBE- 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 16-11 aa~ OIL TUBE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

12 301. 16-12 IJ\aa~ SMALL OIL TUBE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 16-13 aa~ OIL WICK 1 1 1 1 1 1 
" 

14 301. 16-14 aa~ OIL TUBE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

15 301. 16-15 aa~ OIL TUBE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

16 301. 16-16 aa~~ ~i '9IL WICK J':l'AIL 1 1 1 1 1 1 

17 301.16-17 aa~ OILTUBE , 1 1 ~ 1 1 1 1 

18 301. 16-18 t~~5OCmaa*!k SCREW WITH DOUBLE HOLES SM1I4"X40' 2 2 2 2 2 2 

19 301. 16-19 ~!k COLLET 8 8 8 8 8 8 

20 301. 16-20 ~~ijimaat~~ SCR;EW WITH SINGLE HOLE SM1I4"X40 1 1 1 1 1 1 

21 301. 16-20-01 ~*!k TERMINAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 
. , 

~*~ (iji) 22 301. 16-21 TERMINAL (SINGLE HOLE) 
" 
,. 2 2 2 2 2 2 

23 301. 16-22 ~~ SCREW ~~X6 4 4 4 4 4 4 

24 301. 16-23 t~-B]: NUT M4 1 1 1 1 1 1 

25 301. 16-24 t~~ SCREW M5X5 1 1 1 1 1 1 

26 301. 16-25 aa~ OIL TUBE 1 1 1 1 1 1 

27 301. 16-26 ~*~(5OC) TERMINAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 

-34-



17. ~~~14 PUMP COMPONENTS 

; S·00 .J i '-' .... 
••••••••••• , 0 

........... I 
oJ 

-35-



j' 

I : 
i I 

, ! 

+.-t, ¥1±1 ~JfmHtj: PUMP COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% ~ f* 

1 301. 17-01 CitlljlHIH4) 

2 301. 17-02 lBI~toc 

3 301. 17-03 itIl*~~(~toc) 

4 301. 17-04 I*Jtt~", 

5 301. 17-05 J:tt~ 

6 301. 17-06 rtt~ 

7 301. 17-07 itIl~~i8 

8 301. 17-08 iIIJ,*n1* 

9 301. 17-09 J:itIl*1* 

10 301. 17-10 IJ\~ 

11 301. 17-11 itIltJ:lWitIlm 

12 301.17-12 itIltJ:~Jl14: 

13 301. 17-13 itIltJ: 

14 301. 17-14 ~itIl~~ 

15" 3.01. 17'-15 ~itIl~~n 

16 301. 17-16 O~II '\ 
~'. 

17 301.17-17 ~itIl~ 

18 301. 17-18 W!Mm 

19 301. 17-20 t~n 

20 301. 17-21 t~n 

21 301. 17-22 t~n 

22 301. 17-23 itIltJ:t~n 

23 301. 17-24 t~n 

24 301. 17-25 t~n 

25 301. 17-26 t~n 

26 301. 17-27 j%jj;f~ 

DESIGNATION 

PUMP COMPLETE 

FIXING PLATE 

MOTHERBOARD 

INNER.GEAR WHEEL 

GEAR WHEEL (UPPER) 

GEAR WHEEL (LOWER) 

SHAFT 

PUMP BODY 

UPPER PUMPBODY 

SMALL GEAR WHEEL 

OIL PROTECTING GASKET 

OIL PAN ASM. 

OIL PAN 

PUMP FILTER COVER 

PUMP FILTER SCREW SM3/8"X28 

O-RING 

". 'PUMP FILTER 

OIL PROTECTING GASKET 

SCREW 

SCREW 

SCREW M4X12 

OIL PAN SCREW SM3/8"X28 

SCREW M5X12 

SCREW 

SCREW M8X20 

BRAND 

-36-

-01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

(1) (1) (0 (1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (0 (1) (1) (1) 

(2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 ~ 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

(2,) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

(2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

3 3 3 3 3 3 

1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 2 2 2 2 2 

(2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) 

5 5 5 5 5 5 

1 1 1 1 1 1 



18. f~$t{t*P~~1~ NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

-37-



+ j\.., ffLftit!P:HtfIHt!: NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ' 
ff% 00% ~ ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02HY 

1 301. 18-01 mil WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 18-02 liHme~ii SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR COVER 1 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 18-03 ftt¥me~ SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR 1 1 1 1 1 

4 301. 18-04 ftt¥m~¥m=€Q; SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR FELT 1 1 1 1 1 

5 301. 18-05 ftt¥m~%1* SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR BADY 1 1 1 1 1 

6 301. 18-06 ftt¥m*Dtr¥m~ SILICONE OIL EFFERENT 1 1 1 1 1 

7 301. 18-07 ::k~~ PIN 1 1 1 1 1 

8 301. 18-08 ~ftt¥m=€Q; SILICONE OIL FELT (UPPER) 1 1 1 1 1 1 

9 301. 18-09 ~ftt¥mii SILICONE OIL COVER (UPPER) 1 1 1 1 1 1 

10 301. 18-10 ~ftt¥m~ SllJCONE OIL CASE (UPPER) 1 1 1 1 1 1 

11 301. 18-11 lfl=l5ij!jtm ELASTIC PIN 2 2 2 2 2 2 

12 301. 18-12 ¥m~Hifli OIL WICK PRESS PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 

13 301. 18-13 ¥m~ OIL WICK 2 2 2 2 2 

14 301. 18-14 , , 5ij!jt~~~ SPRING TUBE COLLET 2 2 2 2 2 
, I 

15 301. 18-15 ~~n SCREW M4XIO 1 1 1 1 1 

16 301. 18-16 t~n '\:SCREW M4X6 1 1 1 1 1 

17 301. 18-17 t~n 'SCREW. M3X6 2 2 1.2 2 2 

18 301. 18-18 ~Jn SCREW SM9/.64"X40X5 2 2 2 2 2 2 

: I;' 

-38-



THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

. ~! 

-39-



I ' 
:i 

+tL, ~~$14 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 
J¥% 00% ~ f$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -021 

1 301. 19-01 ~~m{tj: THREAD STAND COMPLETE. 1 1 1 1 1 2 

i 

.j 

-40-

l. 



20. ~t14 ACCESSORIES PARTS 
?~ : 

3 

~12 

-41-



=+" ~t14 ACCESSORIES PARTS 
J¥-'% 00-'% ~ fJj\ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 -02H 

1 301. 20-01 *j!;fJi BEARING PLATE 2 2 2 2 2 2 

2 301. 20-02 ~m SPACE RING 4 4 4 4 4 4 

3 301. 20-03 mJ:f WASHER 12 12 12 12 12 12 

4 301. 20-04 ~$J SCREW M8 4 4 4 4 4 4 

5 301. 20-05 :fP;fJi PROTECT PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 ',I 

6 301. 20-06 ~m1f~ SPACE RING FRAME WORK 4 4 4 4 4 4 

7 301. 20-07 ~m SPACE RING 4 4 4 4 4 4 

8 301. 20-08 m~..J.mli PLASTIC WASHER 4 4 4 4 4 4 

9 301. 20-09 t~$J 
. 

SCREW SM3/16X32 4 4 4 4 4 4 

10 301. 20-10 ~$J SCREW M5X8 2 2 2 2 2 2 

11 301. 20-11 *~$J LONG SCREW M8X55 4 4 4 4 4 4 

12 301. 20-12 rJ;J:i\Jr3 WITInN SIX FORELAND 1~ 1~ 1~ 1~ 1~ 1~ 

-42-



FABRIC GUIDE COMPONENTS 

7
U~ 

CiatCit 

:r. ",.,. (I 

'.".: 

a.--5 

2 

3 

-. 43-· 



.. =+~ .. ~:1!lf$1tf: FABRIC GUIDE· COMPONENTS 
J¥% ~% ~ ~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -:-03 -04 -05 -02H' 

1 301. 21-02 *!kIff LONG SCREW· M4 1 1 1 1 1 1 

2 301. 21-03 ~~li IllNGE THREAD GUIDE LATH 1 1 1 1 

3 301. 21-04 ~~jJfJi THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 

4 301. 21-05 ~~~Ii i 5/ i 9-0. 3/0. 82 WAVE WASHER 2 2 2 2 2 2 

5 301. 21-06 !kIff SCREW M5X6 2 2 2 2 2 -2 

-44-



23. ~ ffl tflI 1tf:: . SPECIFIC PARTS 

~-.-----.- .. 
" 

l 

1~ 
\. 
\ 
'L--_ .-

-45-

_.-- '\ 

1 
i 

I 
I . 

I 

I 

I 
_./ 



=+-=::, ~mmHtf: SPECIFIC PARTS 
J¥% 00% ~~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 302.06-01 #ti NEEDLE PLATE 1 1 

2 . 302.09-01 ±~;{ff3f MAIN FEED DOG 1 1 - . 

3 302.09-02 ~Z9J~;{ff3f DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1 1 

4 302.11-00 ffi)J!pffi.1tj: ;PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE. 1 

5 302.23-00 ~~~ti~.El.1tj: THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER COMPLETE 1 1 

6 302.23-01 ~~~ti THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER 1 1 

7 302.23-02 ~~~ti~~tpti ($). PROTECT·PLATE(RIGHT) 1 1 

8 302. 23-03 ~~~ti~~f=iti BIBCOCK INSTALLATION BRACKET 1 1 

9 302.23-04 ~~ti~~tpti (11:) PROTECT PLATE(LEFT) 1 1 

10 302.23-05 ~.lJf=i~if& . KEEP OFF THREAD PRESS PLATE 1 1 

11 301. 03-15 ~~~f=i~ffi1}~jl~n KEEP OFF THREAD PRESS PLATE SCREW M4x8 2 2 

12 302.23-06 ~~~titpti (11:) ~n PROTECT PLATE(LEFT) SCREW M5x6. 2 2 

13 301. 02-02 mJt WASHER 2 2 

14 301. 15-28 ~~~~m~tp;f& ($) ~n PROTECT PLATE(RIGHT) SCREW M4x6 2 2 

15 301. 02-26 3f~~ti~~ffltit~n BIBCOCK INSTALLATION BRACKEr SCREW M6xlO 2 2 

16 301. L2-12 mJt :WASHER 2 2 

17 302.23-12 mJt BIBCOCK iNSTALLATION BRACKET WASHER 1 ~ 1 

18 302.23-07 ~~~.El.1tj: THREAD STAND COMPLETE 1 1 

19 302.23-08 ::tr;~~.El.1tj: (~jft~~.El.1tj:) BIBCOCK COMPLETE 1 1 

20 302.23-14 ~~~f911Etit~n BIBCOCK FIXING PLATE SCREW M3.5x5 2 2 : 

21 302.23-09 ~~~f911Eti BIBCOCK FIXING PLATE 1 1 

22 302.23-10 ~n SCREW M5x12 1 1 

23 302.23-11 ~~fit HINGE THREAD GUIDE LATH 1 1 

-46-



24. ~ffl$14 (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) 

500B-05 

i 
i. .. 

. il.'7 
.~ ...... ~ 

, .. '. ;;~,.,// 
.' ': .. /' 

... ~._:. ··/,.,.":f 

'23 22 

16 
12 

13~ 

-47-



j 

t 
-+Im .. ~ffl${4 (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) 

.< 

J¥% 00% ~$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 
-, 

1 31i. 24-01 ~~J:~ SEWlNG PLATE UPER COVER 1 

2 311. 24-02 r~nu1t LO~RSHAFTFOREPART 1 

3 311. 24-03 ji;ff~!l.1tf LOOPER LEVER COMPLETEASM. 1 

4 311. 24-03-1 ji;ff LOOPER LEVER COMPLETE 1 

5 311. 24-03-2 .n SCREW' 
, .. 

4 s 

6 311. 24-04 IiHm~!l.1tf LOOPER BALL CRANK ASM. 1 

7 311. 24-04-1 IiHm LOOPER BALL CRANK 1 

8 311. 24-04-2 .tr SCREW M6X14 1 

9 311. 24-04-3 .tr SCREW 
, 

GB7S-S5 M3X4 1 

10 311. 24-05 ~m~ PR$SSER BAR SHIELD 1 1 

11 311. 24-06 ftf9!tl~ FRONTAL MANTLE 1 

12 311.24-07 ~f!- IllNGE BOARD 1 

13 311. 24-08 .tr IllNGE LINK SCREW 1 

14 311. 24-09 •• ~Jt SPRING WASHER 2 
1 • .-

15 311. 24-10 .n IpNGESCREW 1 
:i'~.;i .. 

" 16 311. 24-11 .n SC~W GBSO-S5 M3X4 2 Ii 
:' 

.17 311. 24-12 ~f..J.*R PROTECT BAT f 1 

18 311. 24-13 .n SECREW M~X6 2 

19 311. 24-14 mil WASHER 2 

20 311. 24-15 nu~ FRONTAL MANTLE 1 

21 311. 24-16 ~f! IllNGE THREAD GUIDE LATH 1 

22 311. 24-17 ~n LONG SCREW 1 

23 311. 24-18 •• mJt WAVE WASHER 2;.,-

24 311. 24-20 .tr SCREW GBSO-S5 M5X6 2 

25 311. 24-21 ~tr SCREW GBSO-S5 M5X5 1 

26 311. 24-22 1L~ SHOCKPROOF PLUG 1 

27 311. 24-23 ~ PLUG 1 

28 311. 24-24 -!ftII SHAFT 1 

29 311. 24-25 •• SPRING . 1 

30 311. 24-26 J1:i9JJt STOP STIR PIECE < 1 

31 311. 24':'27 ~n SCREW GBSlS-S5 M4X6 4 
.-

32 311. 24-28 j[~ BAR ROCK 'SHAFT 1 

33 311. 24-29 ~tr SCREW M5XI0 1 

34 311. 24-30 Wi PIN 1 

35 311. 24-31 nu~ (/J\) FRONTAL MANTLE (SMALL) 'J 

-48- /~l 
. 

j 
- -



25. :ttfflW1tf: (2) SPECIFIC PARTS' (TWO) . 
500B-05 

500B-05 

'j 

-49-



! 
l,' 

'" 

~+1i .. ~m$14 (2) SPECIFIC 
~% 00% !6~ 

1 311. 25-01 1F# (nO) 

2 311. 25-02 !I!ltJ 

3 311. 25-03 1Ft!- eJ§) 

4 311. 25-04 ;tUf 

5 311. 25-05 !I!l~ 

6 311. 25-06 !I!ltJ 

7 311. 25-07 ~J{mJt 

8 311. 25-08 -tJ{ 
9 311. 25-09 mil 
10 311. 25-10 !fill 

11 311. 25-11 x~ 

12 311. 25-12 t~tJ 

13 311. 25-13 !I!ltJ 

14 311. 25-14 ;tIff 

15 311. 25-15 !I!ltJ 

16 311. 25-16 Jl~;ft 

17 311. 25-17 t~tJ 

18 311. 25-18 x~ 

19 311. 25-19 !I!ltJ 

20 311. 25-20 Jl~mt;fl~~ 

21 311. 25-20-1 Jl~Mi:;ft 

22 311. 25-20-2 Jl~mt;fl 

23 311. 25-21 t~tJ 

24 311. 25-22 mil 
25 311. 25-23 ifnJ:t: 

26 311. 25-26 t~tJ 

PARTS (TWO) 
DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

FRONT NEEDLE GUARD 1 

SCREW GB65-S5 M2.5X4 1 

REAR NEEDLE GUARD 1 

HAND LIFTER LINK 1 

SCREW GBSlS-S5 M4XS 1 , 

SCREW GB70-S5 M5XI0 1 

WASHER 1 

RETAINING RING 1 

WASHER 1 

~HAFT 1 

BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 

SCREW GBSlS-S5 M4XS 2 

SCREW 1 

HAND LIFTER LINK 1 

SCREW GBSO-S5 M5X5 1 

.. J~l,LLER Cffi!TE 1 

SCREW ~ 
3 

BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 

SCREW 4 

FILLER CHUTE ASM. 1 

FILLER CHUTE (UPPER) 1 ~ 

FILLER CHUTE (L~WER) 1 ~ 

J 
SCREW M4X12 1,. 

WASHER 1 

COPPER BUSHING 1 

SCREW 1 

-50-



26.1tffl:tffl14 (3) SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE) 
500B-05 

9 }' 

~108 
19 

20 b--~ 
3Q ~/ 

// ... ,,::' 24 ~ 

~ 
'~; \"-~ ~ 29' :. . .- . '-_._.- . ---0-. 10" 

X ./ .J.. _ 

~. (1 '~"",> ..... ~ r b.. .... 26 

~
... ! 27 

. 22 c 1 

5 "- 23 l ..... , .............. . 

2f" ". 

-51-

--35 

'/ 



-+ /\ .. ~ffltflH4 (3) SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE) 
J¥% 00% ~f* DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 311. 26-01 JifF~Jl1tj: CONNECTING'ROD ASM. 1 

2 311. 26-01-1 JifF CONNECTING ROD 1 

3 311. 26-01-2 ~$J SCREW 2 

4 311. 26-01-3 ~$J SCREW GBSO-S5 M4X4 1 

5 311. 26-02 i\fUJ~'~~Jl1tj: ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. 1 

6 311. 26-02-1 i\fUJ~'~ ECCENTRIC CAM 1 

7 311. 26-02-2 ~$J SCREW GBSO-S5 M5X6 2 

8 311. 26-03 JifF~Jl1tj: LOOPER LINK LEVER ASM. 1 

9 311. 26-03-1 ,JifF LOOPER LINK LEVER 1 

10 311. 26-03-2 ~$J SCREW 2 

11 31t 26-04 !IBm ~EDLEGUARDCRANK 1 

12 311. 26-05 t~$J SCREW SM1lI64"X40X6 2 

13 311. 26-06 m PIN 1 

14 311. 26-07 $dJ SHAFT 1 

15 311. 26-08 -flfB FELT 3 

16 311. 26-09 ¥Ib~ . OIL WICK 1 

mil 
: ~. 

1 17 311. 26-10 W~SHER 

18 311. 26-11 -t* SNAP THRUST RING 
.~ 1 

19 311. 26-12 ~!k PLUG 1 

20 311. 26~13 ¥Ib~ OIL SEAL 1 

21 311. 26-14 ttfF~1tj: HAND LIFTER LINK ASM. 1 

22 311. 26-14-1 ttfF HAND LIFTER LINK 1 

23 311. 26-14-2 <. ~$J SCREW GB70-S5 M5X15 1 

24 311.26-15 ¥Ib~ OIL WICK 1 

25 311. 26-16 ¥Ib~ OIL WICK 1 

26 311. 26-17 ffi'~ SLIDE BLOCK 1 

27 311. 26-18 -flfB FELT 3 

28 311. 26-19 mFJ PIN 1 

29 311. 26-20 t~$J SCREW GB65-S5 M3X5 1 

30 311. 26-21 t~n SCREW GB7S-S5 M3X4 1 

31 311. 26-22 1: W JJ ~~Jl1tj: UPPER KNIFE BRACKET ASM. :r 1 

32 311. 26-23 t~$J SCREW GBSO-S5 M6XO.75X5 1 

33 311. 26-24 1:WJJ UPPER KNIFE BRACKET 1 

34 311. 26-25 ~$J SCREW SMlISx44-5.5 1 

35 311. 26-26 ~wf~. WARD OFF SCRAPS COVER 1 

36 311. 26-27 t~$J SCREW M3 2 

37 311. 26-28 3t~~Jl1tj: BAR ROCK SHAFT ASM. 1 

38 311. 26-28-1 3t~ BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 
" .. 

1 39 311. 26-28-2 $dJ SHAFT 

40 311. 26-28-3 ~tr$dJ,* NEEDLE BEARING 2 

41 311. 26-29 t~$J SCREW M6X14 2 

-52-

t ~ :' 
' ..... 



26. -v)tJ$1tf: (3) SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE) 
. 500B-05 

-53-



-+ /" ~fflmHtf (3) SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE) 
l¥% 00% 15~ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

42 311. 26-30 mil WASHER 1 

43 311. 26-31 ~jii SPRING 1 

44 311. 26-32 ~II THRUST RING 1 

45 311. 26-33 lkJiJ SCREW SMl1l64x40X4 1 

46 311. 26-34 -Fjii CLIP SPRING 1 , 

47 311. 26-35 -riJ]JJ~ KNIFE BOTTOM BRACKET 1 

48 311. 26-36 lkJiJ SCREW M4X6 1 

49 311. 26,..-37 -rJJJt KNIFE BOTTOM 1 

50 311. 26-38 -rJJ~ KNIFE BOTTOM 1 

51 311. 26-39 !l~iJ SCREW M5XIO 1 
I 

52 311. 26-40 ~1tiJ~ LEAD FAVER WARE 1 

53 311. 26-41 !l~iJ SCREW GB65-85 M3X6 1 

54 311. 26-42 lkJiJ SC~W 1 

-54-



28. -v)tJW1tf: (4) SPECIFIC PARTS (FOUR) 

500B-05 

1 __ . 

13 

-55-. 



= + J\... -v Jf.HflH4 (4) SPECIFIC PARTS (FOUR) 
ff% 00% ~f$ DESIGNATION -01 ~02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 311. 28-01 ;ff HAND LIFTER LINK 1 1 

2 311. 2"8-02 ~~ BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 1 

3 311. 28-03 
_$I 

SCREW 1 1 

4 311. 28-04 $ STICK 1 1 

5 311. 28-05 
_$I 

SCREW 3 3 

6 311. 28-06 IBlJE~ FIXER 1 1 

7 311. 28-08 
_£F 

NUT M4 4 4 

8 311. 28-09 - ~Ii THRUST RING 2 2 

9 311. 28-10 
_$I 

SCREW SM9/64x40 2 2 

10 311. 28-11 ~$!!I~rtJ ~EL LEAD FAVOR 2 2 

11 311. 28-12 ~WJ;ff ASSISTANT PERCH 1 1 

12 311. 28-15 
_£F 

NUT 1 1 

13 311. 28-16 ~~~ LINE BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 1 

14 311. 28-17 
_$I 

SCREW 3 3 

15 311. 28-18 m:M~ PLASTIC CAP 1 1 

:: , 

-56-



· 29. -vfflW14 (5) SPECIFIC PARTS (FIVE) 
500B-05 

3 

./ 

-57-



= + fL .. ~ Jf.HflHtf: (6) SPECIFIC PARTS (FIVE) 
J¥% 00% ~;f$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 311. 29-01 -.t*'ilkill MAIN SHAFT BACKSIDE 1 

2 311. 29-02 -WUJ~\~lHtj: ECCENTRICITY ASM. 1 

3 311. 29-03 ~~mftj: LINK ASM. 1 

4 311. 29-03-1 !filiI SCREW 2 

5 311.29-03-2 ;ej(*'iI SPHERE SHAFT 
\ 1 

6 311. 29-03-3 !filiI SCREW GB80-85 M5X5 2 

7 311. 29-03-4 *'iii< BEARING 1 

8 311. 29-04 *'iI~ BUSHING 1 

9 311. 29-05 m#*'iIi< NEEDLE BEARING 1 

10 311.29-06 YJ1I11 W~SHER 1 

11 311. 29-07 !fIIHJ: NUT 1 

12 311. 29-08 tj1j PIN 1 

13 311. 29-09 1lB:fW BRACE 1 

14 311.29-10 ~7Fft DISPLAY 1 

15 311. 29-11 !filiI SCREW· 1 

16 311. 29-12 Jl:f;ljtJi ~t9P STIR BOARD 1 

17 311. 29-13 !filiI SCREW GB65-85 M3X6 .~ 2 

18 311. 29-14 !filiI SCREW 6 

19 311. 29-15 *'iI~ BUSHING 1 

20 311. 29-16 !filiI SCREW GB80-85 M6XO.75XS 2 

21 311. 29-17 !filiI SCREW M6X8 1 

22 311. 29-18 ~tfft CLUTCH 2 

23 311. 29-19 ~. SPRING 12 

24 311. 29-20 ~ IPJ tJim ftj: GUIDE FAVOR BOARD 6 

25 311. 29-21 tj1j PIN 6 

26 311. 29-22 Jj:f;ljtJi STOP STIR BOARD 1 

27 311. 29-24 tj1j PIN 1 

28 311. 29-25 . !filiI SCREW SMlll64x40 1 

29 311. 29-26 YJ1l11 WASHER > 
1 

30 311. 29-27 !filiI SCREW GB80-85 M5X5 " 1 

.31 311. 29-28 i\t (mftj:) ABOUT ASM. 1 

32 311. 29-28-1 N5. ABOUT 1 .IIII. 

33 311. 29-28-2 i\t ABOUT 1 

34 311. 29-29 !filiI SCREW GB818-85 M4XIO 2 
.. 

-58-· 



30. ~fflW1tf: (6) SPECIFIC PARTS (SIX) 

500B-05 

12 

4 
3 \ 

~ .~ 

-59-



=+, ~)tHflH4 (6) SPECIFIC PARTS· (S IX) 

J¥% 00% -15$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 311. 30-01 {:tJl1~rliJB LACE LEAD FAVER WARE 1 1 

2 311. 30-02 t~lfl SCREW ' - 2 2 

3 311. 30"7"03 !lifT SCREW GB818-85 M4X8 5 5 

4 311. 30-04· mil WASHER 2 2 

5 311. 30-05 ~~iI.{~ SHAFT ASM. 1 

6 311. 30-05-1 ~ SHAFT 1 

7 311.30-05-2 ~lfl SCREW M5X5 1 

8 311. 30-05-3 mil WASHER 1 

9 311. 30-05-4 -F. RETAINING RING 1 

10 311. 30-05-2 ~lfl SCREW M5X5 2 

11 311. 30-06 {:tJl1~~B LACE LEAD FAVER WARE 1 

12 311. 30-07 ~~B LEAD FAVER WARE 1 

13 311. 30-09 m~ BLOCK 2 

14 311. 30-10 ~lfl SCREW SM3/32x56 2 

15 311. 30-11 ~~ BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 

16 311. 30-12 ~~ . BUSIllNG 2 

17 311. 30-13 ~~ ~~.ROCK SHAFT 1 

18 311. 30-14 ~lfl SCREW M6X14 4 

19 311. 30-16 ~lfl SCREW 1 

20 311. 30-17 iJW'Pt~-ff1: NUT 1 

21 311.30-18 w.. SPRING 1 

22 311.30-19 ~ SHAFT 1 

23 311. 30-20 -F. RETAINING RING 1 

24 311. 30-21 ~ttffi.{tj: ROLL MAST ASM. 1 

25 311. 30-22 ~tJ SCREW 4 

26 311. 30-23 ~~ BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 

27 311. 30-24 tti9JJt STOP STIR PIECE 1 

28 311. 30-25 ~tJ SCREW GB818-85 M4XIO 1 
, 

29 311. 30-27 ~~ffi.{4 BAR ROCK SHAFT ASM. 1 

30 311.30-28 ~:ti BOLT 1 

31 311. 30-29 w..mll WASHER 1 

311. 30-30 ~-ff1: 
'. . 

1 32 NUT M4 

33 311.30-31 :reJl1~~B LACE LEAD FAVER WARE . 1 

'34 311. 30-32 t~tJ SCREW M3X3 2 

35 311. 30-33 :reJl1~rliJB LACE LEAD FAVER WARE 1 

36 311. 30-35 ~ SHAFT 1 

37 311. 30-36 :+Iff HAND LIFTER LINK 1 

38 311. 30-37 ~lfl SCREW M3X6 . 2; 

39 311. 30-38 mil WASHER 2 

40 311. 30-39 ~~ BAR ROCK SHAFT 2 

41 311. 30-40 ~lfl SCREW M5X5 4 

42 311. 30-41 ~tt ROLL MAST 1 

43 311~ .30-42 ~ SHAFT 1 

-60-



31.~fflmH4 (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) 

1 

12 

~ 

18 ---'I~~~"'-
19--~-

500B-02HY 

1 

-61-. 

. , 46 



-=:+~, ~fflmHtj: (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) 
J¥% 00% ~$ " . DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 338.01-01 !IfIi};ff WORM ] 

2 338.01-01-01 !IfIi};ff~}E~iT WORM FIXING NUT M6X8 6 

3 338.01-02 !IfIi}~ WORM WHEEL 1 

4 338.01-03 !IfIi}~fMt WORM WHEEL SPLINE 1 

5 338.01-04 !IfIi}~~ WORM WHEEL SHAFT ·1 

6 338.01-05 !IfIi}~~~* cP'15X <b 32X9 WORM WHEEL SHAFT BEARING 3 

7 338.01-06 !IfIi}~~!l~-B3: WORM WHEEL SHAFT NUT M12Xl.25 1 

8 338.01-07 . i!iU1C.'~ ECCENnlUCrrYWHEEL 1 

9 338.01-07-01 i!iU1c.,~~}E~iT ECCENnlUCITY WHEEL FIXING SCREW M8X12 
,. 

3 

10 338.01-08 3t*~ SUPPORTING STAND 1 

11 338.01-08-01 ~tt-~* <b 12X <b 16X10 NEEDLE BEARING 4 

12 338.01-08-02 3t~IBJ}E~iT STAND FIXING SCREW M6X20 4 

13 338.01-09 mi9J~A SWTh,lG PIN A 1 

14 338.01-10 mi9J~B SWING PIN B 1 

15 338.01-11 mi9J~mJt <b 8X <b 21Xl SWING PIN WASHER 1 

16 338,01-12 mi9J~!l~-B3: SWING WASHER NUT M8Xl 1 

17 338.01-13 mi9JJi;ffgji {tj: SWING CONNECTING ROD ASM 1 

18 338.01-13-01 )i;ffA CONNECTING ROD 1 

19 338.01-13-02 )i;ffA~* CONNECTING ROD BEARING 1 

20 338.01-13-03 =hI;ff LE~~ 1 

21 338.01-13-04 =hI;ff~-B3: LEVER;NUT 1 

22 338.01-13-05 =hI;ff~-B3: (ftPfi) LEVER NUT (LEFT) 11' 1 

23 338.01-13-06 )i;ffB CONNECTING ROD B 1 

24 338,01-13-07 )i;ffBJi*~ CONNECTING ROD B CONNECTING PIN 1 

25 338.01-13-08 mJt <b 5X cP 15Xl WASHER 2 

26 338.01-14 mi9JlltIm SWING CRANK 1 

27 338.01-14-01 ~tt-~* <b 5X <b 9X9 NEEDLE BEARING 1 

28 338.01-15 mi9JlltIm~iT SWING CRANK SCREW M5X16 2 

29 338.01-16 3f iiiffth~tt:~ {tj: HORIZONTAL PUSHING NEEDLE BEARING ASM .. ,2 

30 338.01-16-01 3fiiiffEf.J~tt- HORIZONTAL PUSHING NEEDLE BEARING 2 

31 338.01-16-02 ffEf.J~tt-mJt <b 12X <b 26Xl PUSHING NEEDLE BEARING WASHER 4 

32 338.01-17 mi9J~gji{tj: SWING SHAFT ASM 1 

33 338.01-18 mJt <b 5X <b 15Xl WASHER " - 2 

34 338.01-19 =hI;ff~Jl {tj: LEVERASM 2 

35 338.01-19-01 =hI;ff*!k LEVER CONNECTOR 4 

36 338.01-19-02 . =hI;ff*!k~tr cP 5X <b 9X9 LEVER CONNECTOR NEEDLE BEARING 4 

37 338.01-19-03 =hI;ff LEVER . 2 

38 338.01-19-04 =hI;ff!l~-B3: LEVER NUT 
~ 

2 

39 338.01-19-05 =hI;ff~-B3: (;;(jpJE) LEVER NUT (RIGHT) 2 

40 338.01-19-06 =hI;ff~ LEVER PIN 2 

41 338.01-19-07 mJt <b 5X cP 15Xl WASHER 4 

42 338.01-20 ~~~A DRAWING THREAD SETA 1 

43 338.01-21 ~~~B DRAWINGTHREADSETB 1 

44 338.01-22 ~~;ffA DRAWING THREAD BAR A 1 

45 338.01-23 ~~;ffB DRAWING THREAD BAR B 1 

46 338.01-24 ~~;ffIBJ}E~iT DRAWING THREAD BAR FIXING SCREW M3XI0 4 

47 338.01-25 ~~~!l~iT DRAWING"THREAD SET SCREW M4X6 8 

48 338.01-26 ~~~}E{fL:fi1j DRAWING THREAD POSION PIN 4 

49 338.01-27 ~~~}E{fL1]R DRAWING THREAD SET POSION PLATE 1 

50 338.01-28 ~~~}E {fL1]R IBJ }E!l~iT DRAWING THREAD SET POSION PLATE FIXING SCREW M4X25 2 

·1 ' 

-62-



32.1tffltfl)14 (2) SPECIFIC PARTS. (TWO) 

12 
11-
10-~-

9· 
o 5 

7' ~,~"'jl 

8 --,-, ........... 

13 

6~-'" 

500B-02HY 

~15 

-63-

22 



-=-+ -, ~ ffl tfiHtf: ( 2 ) . SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO) 

ff~ m1~ ~f* DESIGNATION -0 1 -0 2 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 338.01-29 IJ\nIl:tl SMALL OIL PAN 1 

2 338.01-30 ffi~~umJE~ PRESS FIXING BRACKET 1 

3 338.01-31 ffi~~um!iE~!l!mn PRESS FIXING BRA~SCREW M5X16 1 

4 338.01-32 ffi~~umJE~mJt PRESS FIXING BRACKET WASHER 3 

5 338.01-33 ffi~~illftf: PRESSERASM 4 

6 338.01-33-01 ll~11i TIIREAD GUIDE PLATE 4 

7 338.01-33-02 ~~11i TIIREAD TENSION PLATE 8 

8 338.01-33-03 $=eff! WOOL FELT 4 

9 338.01-33-04 ~~~ TIIREAD TENSION SET 4 

10 338.01-33-05 ~~~. TIIREAD TENSION SPRING 4 

11 338.01-33-06 ~~ISJj;f'tll TIIREAD TENSIONPROTECf LOOSING RING 4 

12 338.01-33-07 ~~t~HJ: TIIREADTENSION SCREW 4 

13 338;01-33-08 ~~!l!mn NUT 4 

14 338.01-33-09 !l!mHJ: PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE M4 4 

15 338.01-34 ffiJj!pmftf: PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 1 

338.01-34-01 ffiJj!p~ P~S.ERFooTBRACKET 1 

338.Q1-34-02 ffi;ff~ PRESSER BAR BRACKET 1 
: 

338.01-34-03 ffiJj!p PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 1 

338.01-34-04 ffiJj!pffi11i PRESSER FOOT PLATE 1 
~{ ~-

338.01-34-05 ffiJj!p*~ PRESSER FOOT CONNECTOR 1 

" 
338.01-34-06 ffiJj!p~ PRESSER FOOT PIN 1 

338.01-34-07 ffiJj!p*~~ PRESSER FOOT CONNECTION PIN 1 

338.01-34-08 ffiff~~. PRESSER BAR BPACKET SPRING 1 

338.01-34-09 ffiJj!pffiJi PRESSER FOOT pRESS SPING 1 

338.01-34-10 ffiff ~~iH.~n 'pRESSER BAR SET REGULATING SCREW 1 

338.01-34-11 ffi.!l!mn PRESSER SPRING SCREW 2 

338.01-34-12 ffiJj!pffi1li!l!mn PRESSER FOOT PRESSING PLATE SCREW 1 

338.01-34-13 ffiff~~~!iEt~n PRESSER BAR FIXING SCREW 1 

338.01-34-14 ~ltt~n!l!mHJ: REGULATING SCREW NUT 1 

16 338.01-35 ..trt~1;]A UPPER TIIREAD GUIDE FINGER A !.:. 2 

17 338.01-36 ..tll~1;]B UPPER TIIREAD GUIDE FINGER B 1 

18 338.01-37 rll~1;]A WWER TIIREAD GUIDE FINGERA 1 

19 338.01-38 rll~1;]At~n LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER A SCREW M4X8 1 

20 338.01-39 rll~1;]A~*-t WWERTIIREAD GUIDE FINGER A STAND 1 

21 338.01-40 r rt~1;]A~*-tt~ HJ: WWER TIIREAD GUIDE FINGER A STAND SCREW M4 1 

22 338.01-41 rrt~1;]B LOWER TIIREAD GUIDE FINGERB 1 

23 338.01-42 rrt~1;]Bt~n WWER ~ GUIDEFINGERB SCREW M4X8 1 

24 338.01-43 rrt~1;]Bt~HJ: WWER TIIREAD GUIDE FINGERB SCREW M4 1 

25 338.01-44 ~~~fflSJj=tf! lJ. TIIREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFf SlllELD 1 

26 338.01-:45 t~n SCREW M4X12 2 

-64-. 



33.~ffl$14 (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) 

500B-04 

I 31 

i 32 \' 
',; . ~)-" 0 

'~,.' f~~ 
"/ 

-' 65-

~13 

33 "'\, 
• I 

c' 

. ' 

.~.. 21 ' 

I~~ •.....• 211 

'/ 
,~ 



-+-- -'" ~ filflflHtf: (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) . 

J¥% 00% ~$ DESIGNATION -01 -02 -03 -04 -05 02HY 

1 310.33-01 ~JtIJt~5[~ FOLDER BRACKET 1 

2 310.33-02 ~Jt WASHER 2 

3 310.33-03 t~lij" SCREW 2 

4 310.33-04 f9!tltJi SIDE PLATE 1 

5 310.33-05 ¥1(~~1I WAVE WASHER 1 

6 310.33-06 t~lij" SCREW 1 

7 310.33-07 ~Jt WASHER 3 

8 310.33-08 ~r*jij~lij" SCREW M4X6 1 

9 310.33-09 !iEii'lt~lij" ORIENTATION SCREW 1 

10 310.33-10 ~JtIJt~IBI!iEtJi FOLDER FIXING PLATE 1 

11 310.33-11 ~JtIJt~ FOLDER 1 

12 310.33-12 ~lij" SCREW M4X6 2 

13 310.33-13 fflJjtt-m$iti~£ OIL SEAL FOR SPREADER CROSSING SHAFT 1 

14 310.33-14 fflJjtt-~$itiaa~ OIL SEAL FOR SPREADER UPRINAT SHAFT 1 

15 310.33-15 tt-~ NEEDLE HOLDER 1 

16 310.33-16 tt-tJi NEi).i:>~EPLATE 1 

17 310.33-17 fti~tt- REAR NEEDLE GUARD .~ 1 

18 310.33-18 ;~tt-~ NEEDLE GUARD BASE 1 

: t~lij" 
.~: .. ;: 

19 310.33-19 SCREW M4X4 
, . 1 . , 

20 310.33-20 ft~tt-
) 

LEFT LOOPER 1 
I 

21 310.33-21 ;b~tt- RIGHT LOOPER :. 1 

22 310.33-22 ft~tt-lIHm LEFT ~OOPER CRANK 1 

23 310.33-23 ;b~tt-lIHm RIGHT LOOPER CRANK . 1 

24 310.33-24 ~tt-*d! LOOPER SHAFT 1 

25 310.33-25 ~tt-JJtlt~lij" LOOPER GROOVE SCREW 2 

26 310.33-26 ~Z9J~;{ff?f DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1 

27 310.33-27 ±Z9J~;{ff.&;, MAIN FEED DOG 1 .. 
28 310.33-28 1I}j!p emitj:) PRESSER FOOT 1 

29 310.33-29 ~~~*m1tj: THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM. > 
1 

30 310.33-30 M~tJi ) THREAD GuIDE PLATE "- I 

31 310.33-31 M~~ THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 
" :~; 

32 310.33-32 ""FJi~tJi tOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 2 

33 310.33-33 ~~.tJi THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 
~,: 

'j 

-66-

... -.... - .. ---~-~-~~. -~~--~------ .------------------~ 




